acquisition method of accounting.

The adjustments to fair value and the other estimates reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss may be materially different from those reflected in
the consolidated company’s consolidated financial statements subsequent to the merger. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss do not purport to project the future results
of operations of the consolidated companies.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss do not give effect
to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be associated with the Share Exchange
Agreement. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs the companies may incur related
to the Transactions as part of combining the operations of the companies.

98

Table of Contents

ONCONETIX, INC
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(UNAUDITED)

For the
year ended

December 31,
2023

Onconetix,
Inc.

January 1,
2023 to

December 15,
2023

Proteomedix
AG

Transaction
Adjustments  Note

Pro-forma
Consolidated

Revenues  $ 58,465   $ 2,506,761   $ —   $ 2,565,226

Cost of goods sold   1,185,630   38,198   —   1,223,828

Gross profit   (1,127,165)   2,468,563   —   1,341,398

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   14,770,678   2,139,790   —   16,910,468

Research and development   1,949,406   552,232   —   2,501,638

Impairment of ENTADFI assets   14,687,346   —   —   14,687,346
Impairment of deposit on asset

purchase agreement   3,500,000   —   —   3,500,000

Depreciation and amortization   —   12,221   791,572   3.3   803,793

Total operating expenses   34,907,430   2,704,243   791,572   38,403,245

Loss from operations   (36,034,595)   (235,680)   (791,572)   (37,061,847)

Other income (expense)
Loss on extinguishment of note

payable   (490,000)   —   (490,000)

Interest expense   (671,625)   (78,233)   78,233   3.2   (671,625)

Other income (expense)   —   (44,842)   —   (44,842)
Change in fair value of subscription

agreement liability   (134,100)   —   —   (134,100)
Change in fair value of contingent

warrant liability   (91,967)   —   —   (91,967)

Total other income (expense)   (1,387,692)   (123,075)   78,233   (1,432,534)

   —   —

Income tax benefit   12,593   —   —   12,593

Net loss  $ (37,409,694)  $ (358,755)  $ (713,339)   $ (38,481,788)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (2.19)   $ (1.87)
Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding, basic and diluted   17,111,374   —   3,514,300   3.1   20,625,674

Other comprehensive loss

Net loss  $ (37,409,694)  $ (358,755)  $ (713,339)   $ (38,481,788)

Benefit pension obligation changes   5,963   (349,202)   —   (343,239)

Foreign currency translation adjustment  2,374,957   (175,868)   —   2,199,089
Comprehensive income (loss)

applicable to common stockholders  $ (35,028,774)  $ (883,825)  $ (713,339)   $ (36,625,938)

99

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The audited and unaudited historical consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss have been
adjusted in the pro forma consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss to give effect to pro forma
events that are (1) directly attributable to the business combination, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to
the pro forma consolidated statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated
results following the business combination.